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5 Ordinary Business
5.1 T210346 PA - Use Of The Land For An Education Centre (Adult Training Centre), Food & Drink Premises And Associated Buildings And Works At 55 Southeast Bvd, Pakenham

5.1 T210346 PA - Use of the land for an Education 
Centre (Adult Training Centre), Food & Drink Premises 
and associated buildings and works at 55 Southeast 
Bvd, Pakenham

Responsible GM: Lili Rosic
Author: Evie McGauley-Kennedy

Recommendation(s)
That Council refuses an application to grant a Planning Permit for the use of the land for an 
Education Centre (Adult Training Centre) and Food and Drink Premises and associated 
buildings and works on the following grounds: 

1. The proposal is incompatible with the industrial location and contrary to the purpose of 
the Industrial 1 Zone.

2. The proposal undermines state and local policies which seek to protect state 
significant industrial land from non-industrial land uses that (have the potential to) 
prejudice the future availability of industrial land.  

3. The proposal results in unreasonable impacts to future and established industrial 
uses.

4. The proposal does not represent the orderly planning of the area. 

Attachments
1. T 210346 PA - Locality Map [5.1.1 - 1 page]
2. T 210346 PA - Application plans and documents [5.1.2 - 43 pages]
3. T 210346 PA - Applicants response to land use concerns [5.1.3 - 6 pages]

Executive Summary

APPLICATION NO.: T210346 

APPLICANT: Human Habitats 

LAND: L82 PS827498, 55 Southeast Boulevard, Pakenham 

PROPOSAL:
Use of the land for an Education Centre (Adult Training 
Centre) and Food and Drink Premises and associated 
buildings and works. 

PLANNING CONTROLS:
Zone: 

 Industrial 1 Zone 
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Overlay: 
 No overlays 

NOTIFICATION & OBJECTIONS:

Pursuant to Section 52 of the Planning and 
Environment Act 1987, the application was advertised 
by the placing of signs on site and sending notices in 
the mail to nearby property owners. 

KEY PLANNING 
CONSIDERATIONS:

State significant industrial land
Protection of industrial land
Land use compatibility
Sensitive land uses 
On-site parking availability  
Traffic issues and safety  
Intensity of land use and appropriateness in industrial 
area  
Out of centre development 

RECOMMENDATION: That the application be refused, subject to the grounds 
within this report. 

Background
The subject site is part of the South East Business Park and was created by Planning Permit 
T170658 which was issued for the subdivision of the land in stages on 25 July 2018.

The building in which the use is proposed was constructed following the issue of Planning 
Permit T200765 which allowed for the construction of one (1) Warehouse (with an ancillary 
office) and associated works on 21 January 2021. 

Subject Site
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The subject site is located at 55 Southeast Boulevard, Pakenham, within the South East 
Business Park. The area is identified as a large employment corridor within the Casey-Cardinia 
Growth Area Framework Plan, 2006. 

It is located on the southern side of Southeast Boulevard on the eastern corner with 
Innovation Way. 

The site is developed with a warehouse which was approved under Planning Permit T200765. 
According to the application for this previous permit, the building was intended to be used for 
warehousing and was to be “…occupied by a local business who is upgrading their 
requirements to a larger building which will better meet the needs of the expanding business”. 

Access to the site is provided by two (2) crossovers. One (1) provides access to Southeast 
Boulevard to the north and the other provides access to Innovation Way to the west. 

The topography of the land is relatively flat.

The following title restrictions affect the land:

 Restrictive Covenant PS827498B which relates to the Southeast Business Park 
Building Design Guidelines endorsed under Planning Permit T170658. It also relates to 
developer approval being required prior to commencement of any buildings and works.  

o This restriction requires that:

1. The Registered Proprietor or Proprietors for the time being of any burdened 
lot must not construct a building or allow a building to be constructed that 
does not comply with the objectives of the endorsed Southeast Boulevard 
Design Guidelines as approved by Cardinia Shire Council under Planning 
Permit T170658. 

2. The Registered Proprietor or Proprietors for the time being of any burdened 
lot must not construct or externally alter a building or allow a building to be 
constructed or externally altered unless approval for the proposed 
development has been granted in writing by a representative of Southeast 
Business Developments Pty Ltd. 

 The proposal complies with the restriction on title. 

The site is in an area subject to Aboriginal Cultural sensitivity and Cultural Heritage 
Management Plan (CHMP) 15725 which was prepared as part of the subdivision allowed by 
Planning Permit T170658 and applies to the land. Therefore, a new CHMP is not required to 
be prepared for the use of the existing building for the proposal. 

The main characteristics of the surrounding area are:

 North: Directly north of the site is Southeast Boulevard. Across the road there is a 
mixture of vacant and established industrial sites. The existing buildings are generally 
used for warehousing and industry. 

 South: Directly south of the site are several undeveloped industrial parcels which are 
not yet titled.  Further south (across Greenhills Road) is land located in the Urban 
Growth Zone to be developed for employment land (including Industrial land) within the 
future Pakenham South Employment Precinct Structure Plan (PSP). 
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 East: Directly east of the site is a vacant parcel of industrial land which was issued a 
Planning Permit (T210235) for the development of a warehouse on 21 June 2021. 
Further east there is a mixture of undeveloped industrial parcels and established 
industrial sites, generally used for warehousing. 

 West: Directly west of the site is Innovation Way. Across the road there are two (2) 
similarly sized industrial parcels which are currently vacant, with no permits having 
been issued for development of these parcels to date. Further west (across McGregor 
Road) there is more Urban Growth Zone land which is to be developed for employment 
land (including Industrial land) within the future Pakenham West Employment Precinct 
Structure Plan (PSP).

Proposal
Approval is sought for the use of the land for an Education Centre (Adult Training Centre) and 
Food and Drink Premises and associated buildings and works. 

The proposal also includes the use of the land for a Convenience Shop which does not trigger 
a planning permit so long as the leasable floor area does not exceed 240sqm. The proposed 
Convenience Shop has a leasable floor area of 237.36sqm, therefore no Planning Permit is 
required for this use. The required number of car parking spaces for this use can also be 
provided. 

In addition to the uses proposed, an internal extension to the first-floor office space approved 
under T200765 is also proposed. Currently (according to the endorsed plans) the first-floor 
office area of the building measures 185sqm in area. The proposal seeks to increase the 
leasable floor area of the existing office space at the first-floor level by 68.08sqm, as well as 
including more leasable floor area at the first floor level by including training rooms at the first 
floor level totalling 432.42sqm in leasable floor area. Overall, the leasable floor area at the 
first-floor level will be increased from 185sqm to 500.5sqm. 
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Education Centre (Adult Training Centre)

The Education Centre (Adult Training Centre) is proposed to span the two (2) levels of the 
building and provide training facilities for Mechanical and Culinary Trades. The practical 
training facilities will be located at ground floor level, whilst the classrooms will be provided at 
first floor level. This use will occupy the rear (western portion of the building). 

It is proposed that a maximum of twenty-four (24) students and five (5) staff members will be 
present on-site at any one time within the Education Centre. It is proposed that the Education 
Centre will operate between 8:00am and 10:00pm, Monday to Sunday. 

Food and Drink Premises

The Food and Drink Premises is also proposed to span the two (2) levels of the building and 
will be located to the north-west (front) of the building. It will occupy a floor area of 388.16sqm 
over these two (2) levels. 
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The proposed operating hours are between 6:00am and 10:00pm, Monday to Saturday and 
8:00am to 10:00pm on Sundays. 

No further details (including patron numbers) on the type of food and drink premises proposed 
have been provided other, than it is proposed to be a café which will serve various food items 
such as sandwiches, fried foods and various drinks. 

According to the plans submitted it appears that the sale and consumption of liquor as part of 
the food and drink premises will be applied for at a later date.  

Freezing and Cool Storage

The remainder of the building that is not proposed to be occupied by the Convenience Shop, 
Education Centre and Food and Drink Premises is proposed to be occupied by Freezing and 
Cool Storage. This use is proposed to occupy the eastern portion of the building and will 
measure a total area of 903.16sqm. The use is proposed 24-hours, Monday to Sunday. 

This will include an ancillary office, meeting room, toilets and two (2) loading bays. 

The Freezing and Cool Storage area will mainly be used for the storage of processed and pre-
packaged food items. Deliveries and distribution to and from the site will be made during the 
hours of operation proposed. 

Buildings and works

As discussed above, buildings and works to add floor space to the existing first floor office are 
proposed as part of this application. 

They include extensions to the first-floor office as described above to cater for the Food and 
Drink Premises and Classrooms for the Education Centre proposed. 

Other than these works, substantial internal alterations such as the construction of partition 
walls are also proposed. 

Car parking 

A total of forty-one (41) car parking spaces are currently provided to the site, as was required 
for the warehouse approved by Planning Permit T200765. 

Whilst the proposal does not seek a reduction in car parking for each of the uses proposed, 
this is because an additional nine (9) spaces are proposed. Eight (8) of these new spaces are 
proposed within the rear loading bay of the Freezing and Cool Storage portion of the building. 

Based on the uses proposed, the applicant contends that the proposal generates the need for 
47 spaces with 50 spaces (including an accessible space) being provided. 

Other considerations

It is noted that if approved, an application for the sale and consumption of liquor associated 
with the Food and Drink Premises will be applied for. 
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Planning Scheme Provisions

Zone

The land is subject to the following zone: 

 Industrial 1 Zone

Overlays 

The land is not subject to any overlays. 

Planning Policy Framework (PPF)

The relevant clauses of the PPF are: 

 Clause 11.01-1S Settlement

 Clause 13.05-1S Noise abatement  

 Clause 13.07-1S Land use compatibility  

 Clause 17.02-2S Out-of-centre development  

 Clause 17.02-1S Business  

 Clause 17.03-2S Sustainable industry  

 Clause 17.03-3S State significant industrial land 

 Clause 17.04-1S Facilitating tourism 

 Clause 18.02-4S Roads  
 
Local Planning Policy Framework  

The relevant clauses of the LPPF are:

 Clause 21.01 – Cardinia Shire Key Issues and Strategic Vision

 Clause 21.04-1 Employment  

 Clause 21.04-4 Industry  

 Clause 21.04-5 Tourism  

 Clause 21.05-3 – Local roads

Relevant Particular/General Provisions and relevant incorporated or reference documents

The relevant provisions/ documents are:  
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 Clause 52.06 Car Parking  

 Clause 53.10 Uses with adverse amenity potential  

 Clause 65 Decision Guidelines  

 EPA Victoria’s Recommended Separation Distances for Industrial Residual Air 
Emissions, March 2013 (EPA Publication 1518) 

Planning Permit Triggers
The proposal requires a planning permit under the following clauses of the Cardinia Planning 
Scheme:

 Pursuant to Clause 33.01-1 of the Industrial 1 Zone, a permit is required to use the 
land for a Food and Drink premises and Education Centre and 

 Pursuant to Clause 33.01-4 of the Industrial 1 Zone, a permit is required to construct a 
building or carry out works. 

Public Notification
The application has been advertised pursuant to Section 52 of the Planning and Environment 
Act 1987, by: 

 Sending notices to the owners and occupiers of adjoining and nearby land.
 Placing signs on the site.

Council has received one (1) objection to date. The key issues raised by this objection are:

 The affect the proposed food and drink premises will have on the objector’s premises 
(cafe). 

The affect that an application may have on the commercial viability of another (similar) use is 
not a consideration of the Planning and Environment Act, 1987. Section 57(2A) of the 
Planning and Environment Act, 1987 states that the responsible authority may reject an 
objection which it considers has been made primarily to secure or maintain a direct or indirect 
commercial advantage for the objector. 

Based on this, it is considered that the grounds of the objection are not based on planning 
merit and will not be considered. 

Referrals

External Referrals/Notices:

Referrals/
Notice

Referral Authority Brief summary of response

Section 55 
Referrals

N/A

Section 52 
Notices

N/A
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Internal Referrals:

Internal Council 
Referral

Advice/ Response/ Conditions

Strategic Planning Not supportive of the establishment of a sensitive use in the 
Industrial 1 Zone.  

Traffic No objection to the proposal. 

(Subject to conditions)

Discussion
The application for a permit has been assessed against the decision guidelines of all relevant 
clauses of the Cardinia Planning Scheme and the proposed uses are determined to be 
inconsistent with these requirements.  

The Planning Scheme puts particular emphasis on the facilitation and protection of industrial 
land, in particular when located in an area identified by Strategic Planning Frameworks as State 
significant industrial land as well as the ongoing facilitation and protection of employment land 
that services the wider community. 

The location of the proposed Food and Drink premises and Education Centre outside of a nearby 
activity centre and within an establishing industrial estate earmarked by Policy as significant 
industrial and employment land is not supported by the Cardinia Planning Scheme, due to the 
potential conflicts such sensitive uses may have on existing and future industrial activities, as 
well as the potential to reduce the ability for these facilities to expand in the future.
  
Policy protecting State Significant Industrial land

Clause 13.07-1S (Land use compatibility) seeks to protect community amenity, human health 
and safety, while facilitating appropriate commercial, industrial, infrastructure and other uses 
with potential adverse off-site amenity impacts by ensuring that uses and development is 
compatible with adjoining or nearby land uses and protecting existing commercial, industrial 
and other uses from encroachment by use or development that would compromise the ability 
of those uses to function safely and effectively.  

The application fails to align with these policies as there is very little link between this proposal 
and the industrial location. Whilst it could be argued that an Education Centre providing for 
mechanical trades might be reasonable in an industrial setting, the broader impacts of 
allowing an Education Centre to establish within a new industrial area must be given greater 
weight in Council’s decision. 

The establishment of an Education Centre has the potential to negatively impact (the mostly 
vacant) lots and newly constructed buildings surrounding the subject site from establishing ‘as 
of right’ industrial uses without requiring planning permission. For example:

 Currently the use of the land for a warehouse or industry does not require planning 
permission, so long as it meets the Conditions of Table 1 to the Industrial 1 Zone.

 If an Education Centre were to establish on this site, at a minimum, the allotments 
within 30 metres around the site would require planning permission to use their site 
for a warehouse or industrial use which would otherwise (generally) be ‘as of right’ if 
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the Education Centre was not present. 

 This is without taking into account any threshold distances in Clause 53.10 (Uses with 
adverse amenity potential) which could result in certain uses which would normally be 
considered appropriate in the Industrial 1 Zone within up to 5 kilometres of the site 
needing additional consideration under this provision, which would not normally apply. 

The Industrial 1 Zone is specifically set aside away from residential and commercial areas to 
avoid these land use conflicts. In this instance, Southeast Business Park is separated by the 
Princes Freeway from the Pakenham Town Centre and surrounded by employment land to 
ensure that industrial uses are adequately provided for and protected from sensitive uses.

The appropriateness of the Food and Drink Premises proposed, is also considered 
incompatible for similar reasons. Policy specifically seeks to protect commercial and industrial 
uses and safeguard them from encroachment by use or development that would compromise 
the ability of those uses to function safely and effectively.
 
The Food and Drink premises is not an industrial function and this component is expected to 
generate the primary off-site issues in the industrial area that centre around land use conflicts, 
traffic and may affect the ability for neighbouring businesses to operate safely.  
 
It is also noted that the presence of a Food and Drink Premises in an industrial context 
requires careful consideration as the operator and patrons may expect a higher standard of 
general amenity than can be provided in a precinct where odour and noise related emissions 
are likely to be higher and more frequent, as expected in industrial areas. The higher likelihood 
of these emissions will only increase the opportunity of land use conflicts with other industries 
and affect their ability to function.   

Clause 17.03-2S (Sustainable Industry) seeks to facilitate the sustainable operation of 
industry by employing a number of strategies including:

 Encouraging activities with minimal threshold requirements to locate towards the 
perimeter of the industrial area.  

 Minimising inter-industry conflict and encourage like industries to locate within the 
same area.  

 Protecting industrial activity in industrial zones from the encroachment of commercial, 
residential and other sensitive uses that would adversely affect industry viability.  

 Encouraging industrial uses that meet appropriate standards of safety and amenity to 
locate within activity centres.  

 Encouraging manufacturing and storage industries that generate significant volumes 
of freight to locate close to air, rail and road freight terminals.

The proposal encourages the establishment of commercial and educational uses which are 
not in conjunction with an industrial activity at the site. The proposal removes industrial land 
from industrial activity, as well as having the potential to impose limitations on existing or 
future industrial activities proximate to the site.  
 
A higher standard of amenity may be expected for a Food and Drink Premises and the 
Planning Scheme acknowledges (emphasis added) that an Education Centre has a higher 
standard of amenity. Allowing these uses to establish within an industrial area will result in 
conflicts between land at least within 30 metres of the site and has the potential to impact 
land beyond this. 
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The Education Centre and Food and Drink Premises are compatible with tenancies typically 
found in commercial areas with a low likelihood of generating adverse safety or amenity issues 
and therefore does not align with this policy. 

Clause 17.03-3S (State significant industrial land) seeks to protect industrial land of state 
significance where relevant strategies seek the protection of state significant industrial 
precincts from incompatible land uses to allow for future growth. The Officer/Pakenham 
industrial areas are specifically listed in this policy as a State Significant Precinct.  
 
Southeast Business Park is among land that is recognised with this significance, placing 
further weight on interrelated policies that seek to protect this industrial land from 
encroachment and inappropriate land uses and/ or development.  
 
An Education Centre and Food and Drink Premises at this location encourages educational 
and retail land uses which, reasons listed previously, undermine the protection of industrial 
areas for the and critically erodes the purpose of activity centres where these uses are actively 
encouraged. 
 
As discussed, apart from the Education Centre proposing to provide training for mechanical 
trades, the proposal introduces a significant focus on non-industrial uses on-site and the 
Education Centre especially will place an unreasonable burden on the surrounding land for 
future industrial business that is inconsistent with the ongoing protection of this state 
significant land.   

In addition to the policy above, the proposal is also inconsistent with local policies such as 
Clauses 21.04-1 (Employment) and 21.04-4 (Industry), which deal with the same issues of 
protecting industrial and employment land from inappropriate uses. 

Other relevant Planning Policy 

Clause 11.01-1S (Settlement) seeks to promote the sustainable growth and development of 
Victoria through strategies such as ensuring that settlements are prosperous and sustainable 
by providing for appropriately located supplies of residential, commercial, and industrial land 
across a region, sufficient to meet community needs in accordance with the relevant regional 
growth plan.  

The application fails to align with the objectives of this policy as it is expected to negatively 
impact sustainable growth within the newly formed industrial precinct by establishing sensitive 
uses. 

Clause 13.05-1S (Noise abatement) seeks to assist the control of noise effects on sensitive 
land uses by ensuring that development is not prejudiced and community amenity and human 
health is not adversely impacted by noise emissions, using a range of building design, urban 
design and land
use separation techniques as appropriate to the land use functions and character of the area.

Clause 17.01-1S (Diversified economy) aims to strengthen and diversify the economy. The 
proposal is expected to generate further local employment opportunities and the introduction 
of skilled and unskilled jobs across the operation. The introduction of the mixture of uses 
proposed will also increase the variety of businesses type to the area, where a positive flow on 
effect could be anticipated. 

Clause 17.02-1S (Business) seeks to encourage development that meets the community’s 
needs for retail, entertainment, office and other commercial services. It seeks to locate 
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commercial facilities in existing or planned activity centres, provide small scale shopping 
opportunities that meet the needs of local residents and workers in convenient locations.  

The proposed location is an establishing industrial precinct where Food and Drink Premises 
are currently limited to small cafés and takeaway premises that generally serve the local 
workforce. 
No link to any industrial use associated with the Food and Drink Premises has been 
demonstrated by the application and therefore, it is a use in which there is no demonstrated 
reason why it should not be located in a commercial centre, where a higher aggregation of 
similar businesses and the supporting infrastructure, such as public transport, are readily 
availability. The proposed Education Centre also provides limited link between the industrial 
precinct and the training provided, and therefore could also be provided in a commercial 
centre where access to supporting infrastructure is also available. 
 
By contrast, the intention and scale of this business is intended to attract people from beyond 
the industrial precinct, where supporting infrastructure is far more limited, therefore failing to 
align with the policy. 

Clause 17.02-2S (Out-of-centre development) aims to manage out-of-centre development by 
discouraging proposals for expansion of single use retail, commercial and recreational 
facilities outside activity centres and ensure that out-of-centre proposals are only considered 
where the proposed use or development is of net benefit to the community in the region 
served by the proposal or provides small scale shopping opportunities that meet the needs of 
local residents and workers in convenient locations. 

The policy encourages ‘single use’ retail functions to be located within Activity Centres to 
improve the economic benefits associated with the agglomeration of businesses and avoid 
dilute these centres.  
 
Southeast Business Park is not classified as an activity centre and as discussed, there is no 
link between the Food and Drink Premises and the industrial location, and a weak link 
between the Education centre and the industrial location. Based on this the application has 
failed to reasonably establish that it is complementary function to the industrial use of land, 
with the exception of the 
Freezing and Cool Storage (Warehouse) and Convenience Shop elements of the proposal, 
which are ‘as of right’ uses. 
 
As a consequence of the focus on the retail and educational elements, the proposal heavily 
promotes a land use that is not compatible with the location and one that would be better 
integrate in an established commercial environment and centralised location, to provide 
greater community benefit and avoid eroding strength of these centres.  

It is clear that a number of state and local policies are relevant to this application that seek to 
protect industrial land from the encroachment of sensitive uses such as those proposed. 
Whilst there often are positive economic and social impacts of introducing Education Centres 
and Food and Drink Premises, which arguably align with some Planning Policy, the negative 
impacts to industrial land when these uses are proposed there must outweigh these benefits, 
especially in a growth are Council such as Cardinia. 

Therefore, the proposal is generally inconsistent with the location and prevailing policy.

Industrial 1 Zone 
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The purpose of the zone is to implement the municipal planning strategy and the planning 
policy framework. It also applies to provide for manufacturing industry, the storage and 
distribution of goods and associated uses in a manner which does not affect the safety and 
amenity of local communities. 
 
As discussed, the table of uses contained in this provision lists Convenience Shop as a section 
1 use (permit not required) provided the proposal can meet a range of conditions. This part of 
the proposal is therefore not being assessed. 
  
Food and Drink Premises forms part of the broader ‘retail premises’ land use, which is a 
section 2 use (permit required) under the Zone.  

Education Centre is listed as section 2 use (permit required) under the Zone. 

Freezing and Cool Storage is nested under the Warehouse land use definition, and therefore if 
it can meet the Conditions against the use of the land for a Warehouse in the Table of Uses it 
is a Section 1 (not permit required) use. The proposal meets the conditions and therefore does 
not require a planning permit. 

In support of why this application is not supported it should be noted that; if this Freezing and 
Cool Storage component was located on a separate (neighbouring) site, the establishment of 
an Education Centre on this site would result in the ‘as of right’ use (such as Freezing and Cool 
Storage) requiring a planning permit, as it is unlikely that the threshold distances in the Table 
of Uses could be met. 

It should be mentioned again that one of the criteria for warehousing and industry uses from 
being section 1 (permit not required) uses under the Zone is that they are not within the 
following distances of an Education Centre (among other sensitive uses such as hospitals or 
residential development):

 The threshold distance, for a purpose listed in the table to Clause 53.10; or 
 30 metres, for a purpose not listed in the table to Clause 53.10.

As discussed, the introduction of an Education Centre (even where proposed for adult training) 
has the potential to adversely impact the establishment of ‘as of right’ warehousing or industry 
uses within the vicinity of the site which, if they met the conditions of the Table of Uses would 
not require a planning permit. 
 
The relevant decision guidelines for the assessment of use applications under the zone 
require the consideration of:  
 

 The Municipal Planning Strategy and the Planning Policy Framework.  
 
The most applicable policies that support this zone include Clause 13.07-1S (Land Use 
Compatibility), Clause 17.02-1S (Business), 17.02-2S (Out-of-centre development), 
Clause 17.03-2S (Sustainable Industry),Clause 17.03-3S (State significant industrial 
land) and Clause 21.04-4 (Industry).  
 
Overall, the proposal is considered inconsistent with the key strategies outlined in 
these policies and is expected to result in a use that is incompatible with the site and 
industrial context due to its scale, intensity and parking-related issues.  
 

 The effect that nearby industries may have on the proposed use. 
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Nearby industries are generally light industry, warehousing and some restricted forms 
of retail. The proposed Food and Drink Premises and Education Centre uses might be 
affected by emissions from nearby industrial uses given the location. There are also 
heavier industries and the South East Water Treatment Plant on the east side of Koo 
Wee Rup Road which may have greater separation distances required by Clause 53.10 
(Uses with adverse amenity potential).
 

 The availability of and connection to services.  
 
It is understood all necessary services are available to the property and already 
connected.  
 

 The effect of traffic to be generated on roads.  
 
The proposed uses are likely to generate a high demand for parking, and whilst the 
applicant contends that the parking provided meets the statutory parking rate, the 
hours of the Food and Drink Premises suggests that it is more likely to operate like a 
Restaurant. With the limited information provided on how the Food and Drink Premises 
is expected to operate (i.e. patron numbers) this could result in the parking provided 
being insufficient. 

If this occurs, a high dependency on street parking is therefore expected and some 
impact to local road conditions are possible when the Food and Drink function of the 
business is operational. 

Clause 52.06 – Car parking  

This provision of the planning scheme contains the following purposes: 
 
 To ensure that car parking is provided in accordance with the Municipal Planning 

Strategy and the Planning Policy Framework.  
 To ensure the provision of an appropriate number of car parking spaces having 

regard to the demand likely to be generated, the activities on the land and the 
nature of the locality.  

 To support sustainable transport alternatives to the motor car.  
 To promote the efficient use of car parking spaces through the consolidation of car 

parking facilities. To ensure that car parking does not adversely affect the amenity 
of the locality.  

 To ensure that the design and location of car parking is of a high standard, creates 
a safe environment for users and enables easy and efficient use.  

 
This clause applies to new uses where parking provision must be provided in accordance with 
the requirements of a use specified in table 1 of the provision. If the use is not listed, parking 
must be provided to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority (Council). 

In this instance all the proposed uses are listed in the Table and the applicant contends that 
the proposal complies with the statutory parking requirement as outlined in this table: 

Use Area Statutory 
requirement

Total required Total provided

Food and Drink 
Premises 

388.16sqm 4 spaces to each 
100sqm of 
leasable floor area 

15 14 (plus 1 
accessible 
space)
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Convenience 
Shop

237.36sqm If the Convenience 
Shop exceeds 
80sqm, 10 spaces 
to each premises 

10 10 

Education 
Centre

24 students 0.4 spaces to each 
student that is part 
of the maximum 
number of students 
on the site at any 
time 

9 11

Freezing and 
Cool Storage 

903.16sqm 1.5 spaces to each 
100sqm of net 
floor area 

13 13 (8 of which 
are inside the 
building)

Surplus space 0 1

Total 47 50

Whilst according to the applicant, the proposal meets the parking requirement, based on the 
lack of information provided about the Food and Drink Premises component of the application, 
and the hours it is proposed to operate, Council assumes that this use should more 
appropriately be defined as a Restaurant. Restaurant has a statutory parking rate based on 
patron numbers which is likely to generate a need for more car parking than what had been 
provided for this use. Based on the number of spaces provided, if the Food and Drink 
Premises element of the proposal operated more like a Restaurant, it would only permit 50 
patrons at one time. 

The car parking layout proposed (including the internal spaces for the Freezing and Cool 
Storage) is considered acceptable given that the car parking layout, dimensions and 
accessways were approved under the development permit. If a permit for the uses sought was 
to be granted, it would be recommended that the same conditions about access to the site 
that are located on the development permit (T200765) be placed on any permit granted, as 
well as restrictions on the number of patrons allowed in the Food and Drink Premises. 

However, despite an acceptable level of compliance with this provision, given the overall lack 
of policy support for the use of the land for an Education Centre and Food and Drink Premises 
this factor should not mitigate against a refusal of the application. 

Clause 53.10 – Uses with adverse amenity potential  

This provision seeks to identify uses and activities which if not appropriately designed and 
located may cause offense or unacceptable risk to the neighbourhood.  
 
The provision includes a range of threshold distances from sensitive zones or land use that 
must be met or otherwise referred to the Environment Protection Authority.  
 
As discussed above, approval of this proposal has the potential to impact the establishment of 
industrial uses, as well as impact existing industrial uses and infrastructure (such as the South 
East Water Treatment Plant and nearby future South East food production, export and 
employment node) which are required to establish and maintain certain threshold (buffer) 
distances from sensitive uses (including Education Centres). As outlined above, these 
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threshold distances can require up to 5 kilometres separation between an industrial use and 
the sensitive use. 

Because of this, the establishment of an Education Centre within an industrial precinct has the 
potential to negatively impact industrial uses well beyond the subject site. Whilst only a few 
land uses require threshold distances of up to 5 kilometres, it is not unusual for more common 
industrial land uses, automotive repairs or concrete batching plants (for example) to require 
between 100 and 300 metres separation from the sensitive use. 

The industrial areas of Pakenham such as South East Business Park and Greenhills Industrial 
Estate already contain many of these types of uses, and the Planning Scheme encourages 
these land uses, as they are appropriately (emphasis added) located within the Industrial 1 
Zone.  This state significant industrial land has been located south of the Princes Freeway, 
away from the town centre and residential areas to maximise the amount of separation 
between sensitive uses and the industrial precinct as possible. Whilst some industrial uses 
which have large threshold distances may still have to work within the constraints of Clause 
53.10, the average industrial land use with smaller separation requirements such as those 
listed above are (generally) currently free of these constraints. 

The establishment of an Education Centre at this location will detrimentally impact these land 
uses if approved. These industrial land uses should not be penalised through further 
regulation when appropriately located away from sensitive areas. Therefore, given the state 
significance of this industrial land and the introduction of a sensitive use which will further 
reduce these threshold distances should not be supported. 

Other matters (Consideration of applicant’s response to land use compatibility concerns)

The applicant provided a detailed response to Council’s concerns about the two (2) proposed 
land uses which require planning permission sought by this application. They note that a ‘Take-
away Food Premises’ is a Section 1 Use, and therefore ‘as of right’ within the Industrial 1 Zone. 
A ‘Take-away Food Premises’ is defined by Clause 73.03 (Land use definitions) as: 

However, it must be identified that the applicant has not revised their application to state that 
the intended use is in fact a ‘Take-away Food Premises’, rather than a ‘Food and Drink 
Premises’, nor have they provided evidence that the proposal is a ‘Take-away Food Premises’ 
(for example: provided information on the number of seats provided). Based on the overall 
floor area of the ‘Food and Drink Premises’ component, and given that the applicant continues 
to apply for the use of a ‘Food and Drink Premises’ and not a ‘Take-away Food Premises’, the 
Officer’s position in regards to the compatibility of this land use remains unchanged. 

It is noted that if the applicant where to use (part) of the building for a ‘Take-away Food 
Premises’ within the true definition of the land use, then a Planning Permit would not be 
required. There would be no contention to this, so long as the required number of car parking 
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spaces were provided. However, Council must assess the proposal based on what has been 
identified and provided by the permit applicant as to what they are seeking permission for. 

Additionally, the applicant also identifies in their response, that a number of ‘Education 
centres’ already exist within the South East Business Park. However, it should be noted that 
upon a search of the addresses provided for these sites by the permit applicant, that none of 
these uses appear to have been approved by Planning Permits, and therefore, are likely 
operating in breach of the Planning Scheme, if they are in fact ‘Education centres’. 

Based on this, the Officer’s position in regards to the compatibility of this land use also 
remains unchanged. 

Clause 65 – Decision Guidelines  

Before deciding on an application, consideration must be taken for the planning policy 
framework, the purpose and any other matters required to be considered by a zone or other 
provision and the impacts a use will have on current and future development and operation of 
the transport system.  
 
As highlighted in the policy response and the assessment against policy, the zone and other 
particular provisions of the Cardinia Planning Scheme, the proposal not considered 
appropriate for site and does not reflect to orderly planning of Southeast Business Park and 
the broader industrial context.  

Conclusion
The proposal seeks to introduce a multi-faceted business to the Shire, bringing the opportunity 
of greater business diversity, as well as education and employment opportunities.  While these 
are qualities that are supported by the planning scheme, they must be considered in the 
context of the planning controls and other relevant policy that applies to the land to determine 
whether an application should be supported.  
  
The Industrial 1 Zone is underpinned by a selection of state and local policies that seek to 
preserve land for appropriate uses,  ensuring that new uses are compatible with existing and 
future uses and to protect this land for long-term sustainability and certainty for industry. The 
critical function of this land in facilitating industrial productivity is given further weight where 
land is recognised with state significance, a level of identification that is reserved for a small 
selection of industrial areas across Melbourne.   
  
Key policy that also seeks to protect and strengthen activity centres through an aggregation of 
commercial activity and the minimisation of out-of-centre uses risks drawing activity away from 
established activity centres in the Shire and emphasising a theme that the application is 
inconsistent with critical planning policy.  
  
An overwhelming burden created on nearby and surrounding industrial land to obtain a 
planning permit if within a certain distance of the Education Centre is not site-appropriate and 
will cause unreasonable impact to neighbouring businesses and the economic function of the 
area that is expected to outweigh the benefits introduced.   

The overwhelming burden that would be placed on industrial uses to ensure that their 
operations do not affect the amenity of the Food and Drink Premises and Education Centre by 
way of noise, odour or other amenity impacts is not acceptable. 
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The Planning Scheme emphasises that industrial land must be maintained for industrial and 
other compatible land uses. Commercial, retail and sensitive uses which are better suited to 
activity centres must be directed there.  
  
As a result of the adverse impacts to surrounding industrial, the application is considered 
inconsistent with the balance of relevant policies at the expense of Cardinia’s activity centres 
and the long-term protection of Southeast Business Park and the state significant industrial 
land on which it sits.  

It is therefore recommended that the application be refused on the following grounds: 

1. The proposal is incompatible with the industrial location and contrary to the purpose of 
the Industrial 1 Zone.

2. The proposal undermines state and local policies which seek to protect state 
significant industrial land from non-industrial land uses that (have the potential to) 
prejudice the future availability of industrial land. 

3. The proposal results in unreasonable impacts to future and established industrial 
uses.

4. The proposal does not represent the orderly planning of the area. 
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Cardinia Shire Council 

Application to amend a  

current planning application 
 

Cardinia Shire Council Application to amend a current planning application 1 

 

 

 

 

 

Application  number: fT210346 

Address of subject site 55 Southeast Boulevard, Pakenham 

amendment applying for?  Plea 

se list changes 

Pursuant to which section of the Planning and Environment Act 1987 is this amendment being made? 

Section 50 – Amendment to application at request of applicant before notice: 
 

Section 50A - Amendment to application at request of responsible authority before notice:   ❑ 

Section 57A – Amendment to application after notice is given: ❑ 

 

 

Applicant: 

Phone: 

Email: 

Postal Address: 

 

 

What is the purpose of the amendment?  Please list all changes: 

The amendment is for the use of the existing building (that was approved under permit T200765) as;  

- Food & drink Premises 

- Freezing & Cool Storage 

- Convenience Shop 

- Adult Training Facility  

The proposed application now complies with the required car parking spaces required under clause 52.06. 

Planning report provided as per Council RFI dated 16 June 2021. 
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Declaration 

I declare that all the information in this application is true and correct and the owner (if not myself) has been 

advised of the planning permit application. 

Print name: 

Signature:  

 

Fees 

Amendment in accordance with Section 50 or 50A Nil 

Amendment pursuant to Section 57A 40% of the fee applicable to the original permit class 

plus the difference in fees if the amendment changes 

the class of permit to that with a higher application 

fee.  

Lodgement of application 
Your application can then be sent via email, mail or submitted in person at Council’s Civic Centre. 

Assistance 
If any assistance in completing this form is required, we recommend you contact Council’s Statutory 

Planning Unit on 1300 787 624 before lodging an application. Insufficient or unclear information 

may delay the processing of your application.  

  

 

 

Note: Any material submitted with this application, including plans and personal information, will be 

made available for public viewing, including electronically, and copies may be made for interested 

parties for the purpose of enabling consideration and review as part of a planning process under the 

Planning and Environment Act 1987.  

 

 

 

 

  
Cardinia Shire Council 

Civic Centre 

20 Siding Avenue, Officer 

 

PO Box 7 

Pakenham 3810 (DX 81006 Pakenham) 

 

Phone: 1300 787 624  

Email: mail@cardinia.vic.gov.au 

Web: cardinia.vic.gov.au 

 

National Relay Service (NRS) 

TTY: 133 677 (ask for 1300 787 624) 

Speak and Listen (speech-to-speech relay): 1300 555 727 (ask for 1300 787 624) 

 

Translator Interpretation Service 

131 450 (ask for 1300 787 624) 
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VOLUME 12296 FOLIO 694                            Security no :  124089757480A
                                                  Produced 07/05/2021 01:02 PM

LAND DESCRIPTION

Lot 82 on Plan of Subdivision 827498B.
PARENT TITLE Volume 12154 Folio 204
Created by instrument PS827498B 13/04/2021

REGISTERED PROPRIETOR

Estate Fee Simple
Sole Proprietor
    SOUTHEAST BUSINESS DEVELOPMENTS PTY LTD of 9 EMBREY COURT PAKENHAM VIC 3810
    PS827498B 13/04/2021

ENCUMBRANCES, CAVEATS AND NOTICES

  
   

COVENANT PS827498B 13/04/2021

    Any encumbrances created by Section 98 Transfer of Land Act 1958 or Section
    24 Subdivision Act 1988 and any other encumbrances shown or entered on the
    plan set out under DIAGRAM LOCATION below.

DIAGRAM LOCATION

SEE PS827498B FOR FURTHER DETAILS AND BOUNDARIES

ACTIVITY IN THE LAST 125 DAYS 

NUMBER                                        STATUS          DATE
PS827498B (B)       PLAN OF SUBDIVISION       Registered      13/04/2021
AU215148X (B)       REMOVAL OF ENCUMBRANCE    Registered      13/04/2021

------------------------END OF REGISTER SEARCH STATEMENT------------------------

Additional information: (not part of the Register Search Statement)

Street Address: 55 SOUTHEAST BOULEVARD PAKENHAM VIC 3810

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTICES

NIL

   

DOCUMENT END

Copyright State of Victoria. This publication is copyright. No part may be reproduced by any process except in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright Act 1968 (Cth) and for the
purposes of Section 32 of the Sale of Land Act 1962 (Vic) or pursuant to a written agreement. The information is only valid at the time and in the form obtained from the LANDATA REGD
TM System. None of the State of Victoria, LANDATA REGD TM System, Victorian Land Registry Services Pty. Ltd. ABN 86 627 986 396 as trustee for the Victorian Land Registry Services
Trust ABN 83 206 746 897 accept responsibility for any subsequent release, publication or reproduction of the information.

REGISTER SEARCH STATEMENT (Title Search) Transfer of 
Land Act 1958

Page 1 of 1

Title 12296/694 Page 1 of 1
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Imaged Document Cover Sheet

The document following this cover sheet is an imaged document supplied by LANDATA®, 
Victorian Land Registry Services.

Document Type Plan

Document Identification PS827498B

Number of Pages

(excluding this cover sheet)

9

Document Assembled 07/05/2021 13:04

Copyright and disclaimer notice:
© State of Victoria. This publication is copyright. No part may be reproduced by any process except
in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright Act 1968 (Cth) and for the purposes of Section 32
of the Sale of Land Act 1962 or pursuant to a written agreement. The information is only valid at the
time and in the form obtained from the LANDATA® System. None of the State of Victoria,
LANDATA®, Victorian Land Registry Services Pty. Ltd. ABN 86 627 986 396 as trustee for the
Victorian Land Registry Services Trust ABN 83 206 746 897 accept responsibility for any
subsequent release, publication or reproduction of the information.

The document is invalid if this cover sheet is removed or altered.
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